

No. 20-12003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

KELVIN JONES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, and
TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

Steve Marshall

Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

Kelsey J. Curtis

Assistant Solicitor General

Misty S. Fairbanks Messick

Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

No. 20-12003, *Governor of Fla. v. Jones*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. States have consistently and constitutionally required felons to complete their entire sentence before becoming eligible to vote.....	4
II. The prior panel’s decision will substantially burden States or lead them to curtail reenfranchisement efforts.....	7
III. If Florida’s law violates the Equal Protection Clause, Florida should determine whether to level up or level down	10
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	12
Addendum.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore,
 No. 19-cv-15941 (N.C. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 3, 2019).....7

Hand v. Scott,
 888 F.3d 1206, 1213 (11th Cir. 2018)4

Harvey v. Brewer,
 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)2, 9

Jones v. Governor of Florida,
 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) supra

Richardson v. Ramirez,
 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....9

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 10, 11

Stanton v. Stanton,
 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....10

Thompson v. Alabama,
 No. 2:16-cv-783 (N.D. Ala. filed Sept. 26, 2016)5

Statutes

Ga. Const. Art. 2, §1, ¶III5

Mo. Ann. Stat. §115.133.2(2)6

Mo. Ann. Stat. §559.105(2) - (3)6

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A-1343(b)(4).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A-1343(b)(6).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A-1343(b)(9).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §15A-1343(b)(10).....6
N.J. Admin. Code §10A:71-6.9(a)(3).....6
N.M. Stat. Ann. §1-4-27.1(B)(2)6
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-13-1(A)(1).....6
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-21-10(E)6
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-21-10(G).....6
Neb. Sup. Ct. R. 6-19036
Wis. Stat. Ann. §973.20(1r).....6

Other Authorities

Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 84-33, 1984 WL 59904 (May 24, 1984)5
Jennifer Rae Taylor, *Constitutionally Unprotected: Prison Slavery,
Felon Disenfranchisement, and the Criminal Exception to
Citizenship Rights*, 47 Gonz. L. Rev. 365 (2012).....2
